### 502399675 06/26/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RAMBUS DELAWARE LLC	04/30/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACACIA RESEARCH GROUP LLC	
Street Address:	2400 Dallas Parkway	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Plano	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75093	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	5895115			
Patent Number:	6158867			
Patent Number:	6367940			
Patent Number:	6508563			
Patent Number:	6796668			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: kkappelman@acaciares.com

Correspondent Name: Kristy Kappelman
Address Line 1: 2400 Dallas Parkway

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Plano, TEXAS 75093

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RAMBUS

**PATENT** 

REEL: 030692 FRAME: 0993

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristy Kappelman	
Signature:	/kristy kappelman/	
Date:	06/26/2013	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Rambus Delaware - ARG - Assignment to 2nd Amendment (for USPTO) 4-30-13#page1.tif source=Rambus Delaware - ARG - Assignment to 2nd Amendment (for USPTO) 4-30-13#page2.tif source=Rambus Delaware - ARG - Assignment to 2nd Amendment (for USPTO) 4-30-13#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 030692 FRAME: 0994

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, RAMBUS DELAWARE LLC, ("Assignor"), a Delaware limited liability company, having a principal place of business at 6611 West Snowville Road, Brecksville, OH 44141 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of the U.S. Patents listed in the Exhibit attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS, ACACIA RESEARCH GROUP LLC ("Assignee"), a Texas limited liability company having a place of business at 2400 Dallas Parkway, Suite 200, Plano, Texas 75093 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patents listed in the Exhibit attached hereto and all the inventions therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on April 30, 2013 and in consideration of good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patents listed in the Exhibit attached hereto and foreign patents and foreign patent applications in the Exhibit attached hereto having claims substantially similar to the U.S. Patents listed in the Exhibit attached hereto, and continuations, continuations—in-part, divisionals, extensions, renewals, reissues and re-examinations thereof, provided that no such continuations, continuations—in-part, divisionals, extensions, renewals, reissues and re-examinations thereof overlap with cases reserved by Assignor, including without limitation, all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof;

**Assignor** hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

FOR USPTO RECORDING

PATENT REEL: 030692 FRAME: 0995

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto	set my hand this 30 day of APRIL, 2013.
	RAMBUS DELAWARE LLC (Assignor)
1	Name JESE PARILER Title PRESIDENT
STATE OF	
On April 30.2013, personally appeared	before me <u>Eddy G. Petric</u> , Notary Public, personally known to me (or proved to me on person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged norized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the d, executed the instrument.
	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS hand and official seal.
No. No. No.	Signature of Notary
Ago	EDDY G. PETRIC  Notary Public, State of Ohio  My Commission Exp. 8/12/2017

PATENT REEL: 030692 FRAME: 0996

# **EXHIBIT**

US Patent No.	US Appl. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
5895115	08/585,062	01/16/96	04/20/99	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like
6158867	09/167,949	10/07/98	12/12/00	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like
6367940	09/703,088	10/31/00	04/09/02	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like
6508563	10/005,090	12/05/01	01/21/03	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like
6796668	10/712,622	11/13/03	09/28/04	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like

Foreign Patent or Publication No.	Publication Date	Filing Date	Country	Title
DE 69730642.9		01/07/97	DE	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like
DE 69739290.2		01/07/97	DE	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like
FR 0801373		01/07/97	FR	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like
FR 1443482		01/07/97	FR	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like
GB 0801373		01/07/97	UK	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like
GB 1443482		01/07/97	UK	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like
JP 4326602		06/19/97	Japan	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like
TW NI-100673		05/08/96	Taiwan	Light Emitting Panel Assemblies for Use in Automotive Applications and the Like

PATENT REEL: 030692 FRAME: 0997

**RECORDED: 06/26/2013**